are reasonable as to the most likely option granting actions that occurred, the dates when such actions occurred, and the determination of grant
dates for financial accounting purposes based on when the requirements of the accounting standards were met. In light of significant judgment
used in establishing revised measurement dates, alternative approaches to those used by the Stock Option Review Team and management could
have resulted in different compensation charges than those recorded in the restatement. The Stock Option Review Team and management
considered various alternatives throughout the course of the review and restatement, and management believes the adjustments to measurement
dates used in our review of stock option grant accounting and restatement of our financial statements were reasonable and appropriate in our
circumstances.

10

Edgar Filing: UTSTARCOM INC - Form 10-Q

17

Summary of Restatement Amounts

The following table presents the decrease in net earnings from the restatement for each restated year:

Net income (loss),
as previously
reported

Restatement adjustments
Net income (loss),

as restatedChina Sales Stock Options Total
(in thousands)

(Decrease) Increase
Year ended December 31,

1998 $ � $ (796) $ (796)
1999 � � �
2000 (4,781) (452) (5,233)
2001 (5,779) (3,928) (9,707)
2002 $ 107,862 (19,697) (6,560) (26,257) $ 81,605
2003 $ 209,856 (6,382) (11,089) (17,471) $ 192,385

Totals through
December 31, 2003 (36,639) (22,825) (59,464)

2004 $ 69,824 (18,594) (381) (18,975) $ 50,849
2005 ($487,359) (42,433) (2,853) (45,286) $ (532,645)

2000 - 2005 Total (97,666) (26,059) (123,725)

2006 quarter ended
March 31 ($10,635) 1,360 (671) 689 $ (9,946)
June 30 ($21,443) (371) (510) (881) $ (22,324)

$ (96,677) $ (27,240) $ (123,917)

The cumulative effect on stockholders� equity at December 31, 2003 from the above corrections was as follows (in thousands):

Increase (decrease) in paid-in capital and deferred stock compensation:

 Values assigned to stock options $ 27,250
 Reduction of previously recorded income tax benefits from stock options (1,278)

 Net increase in paid-in capital and deferred stock compensation 25,972

(Increase) decrease in accumulated deficit:

 Revenue and related cost of sales deferral for China system sales (36,639)
 Additional non-cash compensation expense from stock options (27,250)
 Payroll taxes for values assigned to stock options (900)

[…]

effects of correcting the errors in the Company�s previous stock option accounting were to increase (reduce) previously reported non-cash
compensation expense, payroll taxes, income taxes and net income by the following amounts (in thousands of dollars):

Reduction (increase) in net income from
Non-cash stock
compensation Payroll taxes Income taxes Net income

Year ended December 31,
1998 $ 1,244 $ � $ (448) $ (796)
1999 � � � �
2000 556 � (104) (452)
2001 4,870 � (942) (3,928)
2002 8,110 � (1,550) (6,560)
2003 12,470 900 (2,281) (11,089)

Totals through December 31,
2003 27,250 900 (5,325) (22,825)
2004 (410) 541 250 (381)
2005 (1,290) 60 4,083 (2,853)

2000-2005 Total 25,550 1,501 (992) (26,059)

Three months ended March
31, 2006 662 9 � (671)

Three months ended June 30,
3006 504 6 � (510)

Six months ended June 30,
2006 1,166 15 � (1,181)

$ 26,716 $ 1,516 $ (992) $ (27,240)

The following table shows the Company�s stock-based compensation expense as previously reported and the impact of the restatement (excluding
payroll taxes) on stock-based compensation for periods prior to fiscal 2006, net of income tax:

Stock-Based Compensation Expense (Net of Tax)
(in thousands)

Year ended December 31, As Reported Adjustments As Restated
1998 (net of income tax benefit/(expense) of $118, $448 and $566,
respectively) $ 294 $ 796 $ 1,090
1999 (net of income tax benefit/(expense) of $1,596, $0 and $1,596,
respectively) 3,957 � 3,957
2000 (net of income tax benefit/(expense) of $3,323, $104 and $3,427,
respectively) 8,238 452 8,690
2001 (net of income tax benefit/(expense) of $1,495, $942 and $2,437,
respectively) 3,706 3,928 7,634
2002 (net of income tax benefit/(expense) of $891, $1,550 and $2,441,
respectively) 2,209 6,560 8,769
2003 (net of income tax benefit/(expense) of $1,212, $2,281 and
$3,493, respectively) 3,071 10,189 13,260

370 (160) 210

Edgar Filing: UTSTARCOM INC - Form 10-Q

38

2004 (net of income tax benefit/(expense) of $149, ($250) and ($101),
respectively)
2005 (net of income tax benefit/(expense) of $105, ($4,083) and
($3,978), respectively) 2,154 2,793 4,947

22

Edgar Filing: UTSTARCOM INC - Form 10-Q

39

Governance Committee Findings

Upon completing its review, the Governance Committee concluded it found no evidence of intent to manipulate the Company�s operating results
or financial statements. A key finding of the Governance Committee was that there were deficiencies with the process by which stock options
were granted during the period from the Company�s initial public offering in 2000 through at least 2005, which resulted in accounting errors.
The Governance Committee concluded that certain members of management bear varying degrees of responsibility for the deficiencies in the
process by which options were granted.  The Governance Committee�s review also concluded that none of the current or former employees or
directors of the Company engaged in intentional wrongdoing.

Restatement and Impact on Financial Statements

The following table presents the decrease in net income, by year, as a result of restating for the results of the China sales investigation and the
historical stock option accounting review:

Net income (loss), Restatement adjustments
as previously
reported

China
Sales Stock Options Total

Net income (loss),
as restated

(in thousands)
(Decrease) Increase

Year ended December 31,
1998 $ � $ (796) $ (796)
1999 � � �
2000 (4,781) (452) (5,233)
2001 (5,779) (3,928) (9,707)
2002 (19,697) (6,560) (26,257)
2003 (6,382) (11,089) (17,471)

Totals through
December 31, 2003 (36,639) (22,825) (59,464)

2004 $ 69,824 (18,594) (381) (18,975) $ 50,849
2005 $ (487,359) (42,433) (2,853) (45,286) $ (532,645)

2000 - 2005 Total (97,666) (26,059) (123,725)

Three months ended
June 30, 2006 $ (21,443) (371) (510) (881) $ (22,324)

Six months ended
June 30, 2006 $ (32,078) 989 (1,181) (192) $ (32,270)

The cumulative effect of the restatements at December 31, 2003 was an increase to additional paid-in capital and deferred stock-based
compensation of $26.0 million from $646.7 million to $672.7 million, and a decrease in retained earnings of $59.5 million from $237.4 million
to $177.9 million, and a decrease in total stockholders� equity of $33.5 million from $887.7 million to $854.2 million.

Other Changes

Edgar Filing: UTSTARCOM INC - Form 10-Q

40

In restating the previously issued financial statements for the investigations discussed above, we also corrected other previously reported

[…]

substance, sales to a significant shareholder, SOFTBANK CORP. The classification of the accounts receivable from these sales was similarly
changed to include them in accounts receivable from related parties in the June 30, 2006 consolidated balance sheet.  The Company also
corrected our reporting of $6.2 million of time deposits at June 30, 2006 because they did not mature within three months. Formerly the time
deposits had been reported in error as cash equivalents, but now these amounts are included in short-term investments in the balance sheet and in
the statement of cash flows for the June 2006 reporting period.

23

Edgar Filing: UTSTARCOM INC - Form 10-Q

41

Restated Financial Information

The following tables summarize the impact of the restatement adjustments on the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three
and six months ended June 30, 2006 and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2006:

UTSTARCOM, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three months ended June 30, 2006 Six months ended June 30, 2006
As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Net sales
Unrelated party $ 515,733 $ (1,836) $ 513,897 $ 1,076,094 $ (5,160) $ 1,070,934
Related party 33,413 4,215 37,628 69,623 12,949 82,572

549,146 2,379 551,525 1,145,717 7,789 1,153,506
Cost of net sales
Unrelated party 414,364 (252) 414,112 873,744 1,953 875,697
Related party 25,496 2,967 28,463 40,233 4,835 45,068
Gross profit 109,286 (336) 108,950 231,740 1,001 232,741
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative 82,423 685 83,108 165,593 1,240 166,833
Research and
development 46,743 (140) 46,603 93,052 (47) 93,005
In-process research and
development 4,821 � 4,821 9,746 � 9,746
Total operating
expenses 133,987 545 134,532 268,391 1,193 269,584

Operating loss (24,701) (881) (25,582) (36,651) (192) (36,843)

Interest income 3,947 � 3,947 7,479 � 7,479
Interest expense (3,166) � (3,166) (6,667) � (6,667)
Other income, net 6,887 � 6,887 10,454 � 10,454
Income before income
taxes and minority
interest (17,033) (881) (17,914) (25,385) (192) (25,577)
Income tax expense (4,669) � (4,669) (7,508) � (7,508)
Minority interest in
losses of consolidated
subsidiaries 259 � 259 815 � 815
Net loss $ (21,443) $ (881) $ (22,324) $ (32,078) $ (192) $ (32,270)

Edgar Filing: UTSTARCOM INC - Form 10-Q

42

Earnings per share -
Basic and diluted $ (0.18) $ (0.01) $ (0.19) $ (0.27) $ � $ (0.27)

24

Edgar Filing: UTSTARCOM INC - Form 10-Q

43

UTSTARCOM, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

(in thousands)

Six months ended June 30, 2006
As previously
reported

Total
adjustments As restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ (32,078) $ (192) $ (32,270)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 34,653 � 34,653
Loss on sale and disposal of assets 2,169 � 2,169
Stock-based compensation expense 8,769 (1,227) 7,542
Provision for doubtful accounts 3,133 � 3,133
Provision for deferred costs 5,978 � 5,978
Other (2,930) 2,393 (537)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 97,596 � 97,596
Inventories (36,916) � (36,916)
Deferred costs (13,677) 6,824 (6,853)
Other assets (7,784) � (7,784)
Accounts payable 39,693 � 39,693
Income taxes payable 3,438 � 3,438
Customer advances 69,280 � 69,280
Deferred revenue (2,699) (7,813) (10,512)
Other current liabilities (89,469) 15 (89,454)
Net cash provided by operating activities 79,156 � 79,156
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Additions to property, plant and equipment (12,288) � (12,288)
Investment in affiliates, net of cash acquired (302) � (302)
Proceeds from sale of semiconductor design assets 19,965 � 19,965
Change in restricted cash and long-term investments (19,994) � (19,994)
Purchase of short-term investments (21,810) (6,222) (28,032)
Proceeds from sale of short-term investments 25,588 � 25,588
Other 1,672 � 1,672
Net cash used in investing activities (7,169) (6,222) (13,391)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from borrowing 62,545 � 62,545
Payments on borrowings (140,053) � (140,053)
Other 1,967 � 1,967
Net cash used in financing activities (75,541) � (75,541)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 5,257 (32) 5,225
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,703 (6,254) (4,551)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 645,571 � 645,571
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD $ 647,274 $ (6,254) $ 641,020

25

Edgar Filing: UTSTARCOM INC - Form 10-Q

44

Edgar Filing: UTSTARCOM INC - Form 10-Q

45

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Use of Estimates

   The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States
of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the

[…]

are reasonable as to the most likely option granting actions that occurred, the dates when such actions occurred, and the determination of grant
dates for financial accounting purposes based on when the requirements of the accounting standards were met. In light of significant judgment
used in establishing revised measurement dates, alternative approaches to those used by the Stock Option Review Team and management could
have resulted in different compensation charges than those recorded in the restatement. The Stock Option Review Team and management
considered various alternatives throughout the course of the review and restatement, and management believes the approaches used were the
most appropriate in the circumstances, and the choices of measurement dates used in our review of stock option grant accounting and
restatement of our financial statements were reasonable and appropriate in our circumstances.

Summary of Restatement Amounts

The following table presents the decrease in net earnings from the restatement for each restated year:

Net income (loss), as
previously reported

Restatement adjustments Net income (loss), as
restatedChina Sales Stock Options Total

(in thousands)

(Decrease) Increase

Year ended December 31,
1998 $ � $ (796) $ (796)
1999 � � �
2000 (4,781) (452) (5,233)
2001 (5,779) (3,928) (9,707)
2002 $ 107,862 (19,697) (6,560) (26,257) $ 81,605
2003 $ 209,856 (6,382) (11,089) (17,471) $ 192,385

Totals through
December 31, 2003 (36,639) (22,825) (59,464)

2004 $ 69,824 (18,594) (381) (18,975) $ 50,849
2005 $ (487,359) (42,433) (2,853) (45,286) $ (532,645)

2000 - 2005 Total (97,666) (26,059) (123,725)

2006 quarter ended
March 31 $ (10,635) 1,360 (671) 689 $ (9,946)
June 30 $ (21,443) (371) (510) (881) $ (22,324)

$ (96,677) $ (27,240) $ (123,917)

Edgar Filing: UTSTARCOM INC - Form 10-Q

107

57

Edgar Filing: UTSTARCOM INC - Form 10-Q

108

The cumulative effect on stockholders� equity at December 31, 2003 from the above corrections was as follows (in thousands):

Increase (decrease) in paid-in capital and deferred stock compensation:

 Values assigned to stock options $ 27,250
 Reduction of previously recorded income tax benefits from stock options (1,278)

 Net increase in paid-in capital and deferred stock compensation 25,972

(Increase) decrease in accumulated deficit:

 Revenue and related cost of sales deferral for China system sales (36,639)